# AGC-International Union of Operating Engineers Local 701 Trust Funds

Physical Address 7525 SE 24th Street, Suite 200, Mercer Island, WA 98040 • Mailing Address: PO Box 34203, Seattle, WA 98124 Phone: (866) 697-5750 or (503) 657-9740 • Fax: (503) 657-9737 • Website: www.agc-iuoe701trusts.com

> Administered by Welfare & Pension Administration Service, Inc.

November 2024

## TO: All Eligible Participants AGC-International Union of Operating Engineers Local 701 Health and Welfare Trust Fund

#### RE: Benefit Change – Effective January 1, 2024

Effective January 1, 2024, the Trustees amended the Plan to cover complication and emergent situations of pregnant dependent children.

If you have any questions regarding the contents described in this notice, please contact the Administration Office at (866) 697-5750.

#### Administration Office

### AGC-International Union of Operating Engineers Local 701 Health and Welfare Trust Fund

**Important Reminder** – You must advise the Administration Office of any changes in your basic demographic data, including changes in your name, martial status, dependents, other insurance coverage available, designated beneficiary, home address, email address, and phone number. Provide information changes by completing and sending a new Enrollment Form to the Administration Office. If you have a change in dependents: divorce requires a complete filed copy of your divorce decree along with any accompanying court orders including the parenting plan. Marriage requires a copy of your marriage certificate, the parenting plan for stepchildren, and their birth certificates.

Failure to update your information on file may interfere with our ability to process your benefits and provide timely communication of important Plan information.

CJ/HG: srw opeiu#8

S:\Mailings\Individual Trust Fund Mailings (SMM, Benefit Changes, COBRA, etc.)\F07-00\F07-02 - Mailing - 2024 - 08.29 - SMM - Dependent Child Pregnancy Care.docx